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 Core business profit: ¥58.7 billion (+¥7.5 billion year-on-year)  

 Increased by ¥7.5 billion year-on-year mainly due to an increase in non-interest 

income, such as domestic net interest income and investment trust-related 

earnings, despite an increase in overhead expenses of ¥5.5 billion due to the 

impact of the business integration with Fukuoka Chuo Bank and an increase in 

personnel expenses resulting from an increase in base pay 

 
 Gains (losses) on securities: -¥3.5 billion (-¥6.1 billion year-on-year)  

 Decreased by ¥6.1 billion year-on-year as a result of reviewing the securities 

portfolio for the purpose of improving future investment gains 

 

 Credit cost: -¥0.3 billion (+¥8.5 billion year-on-year)  

 Increased by ¥8.5 billion year-on-year mainly due to the recovery of large loans 

and an increase in rating upgrades  

Overview of FY2024 Interim Financial Results  

[Summary of FY2024 interim financial results]  
Financial highlights (FFG consolidated)  

1 

2 

3 

 Consolidated core business profit increased by ¥7.5 billion year-on-year due to 
strong performance of core business 

 Consolidated net income increased by ¥8.9 billion year-on-year, mainly due to 
a decrease in credit cost and an increase in core business profit, despite a 
decrease in gains (losses) on securities following a review of the securities 

[Main year-on-year factors]  

1 

2 

3 

* 

Core gross business profit 

4 banks non-consolidated total  

Interest on deposits and loans 

Domestic net interest income 

Interest on loans and discounts 

Interest on deposits 
 Interest on securities, etc.  
 
International net interest income 
 
Non-interest income 
 
Net fees and commissions 
 Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment  
 

Overhead expenses 
 
Core business profit 
 

FFG consolidated 
YoY chg. (excluding FCB) 

Core gross business profit 

 
1,371 +131 (+92) 1,240 

4 banks non-consolidated total  

 
1,273 +121 (+82) 1,152 

Domestic net interest income 

 
1,041 +81 (+44) 961 

Interest on deposits and loans 

 
749 +39 (+9) 710 

Interest on loans and discounts 

 
777 +65 (+34) 712 

Interest on deposits 

 
▲28 ▲26 (▲25) ▲2 

Interest on securities, etc.  

 

293 +42 (+35) 250 

International net interest income 

 
73 +21 (+21) 52 

Non-interest income 

 
159 +19 (+18) 140 

Net fees and commissions 159 +23 (+22) 136 

Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment 97 +10 (+10) 88 

Overhead expenses ▲784 ▲55 (▲25) ▲729 

Core business profit 

 
587 +75 (+67) 512 

Gains (losses) on securities 

 
▲35 ▲61 (▲62) 26 

Credit cost  

 
▲3 +85 (+93) ▲88 

4 banks total  

 
26 +86 (+94) ▲60 

Subsidiaries, etc. ▲29 ▲1 (▲1) ▲28 

Ordinary profit 

 
556 +112 (+110) 445 

Extraordinary profit (loss) 

 
10 +12 (+13) ▲3 

Consolidated net income 

 
392 +89 (+87) 303 

2024/1H 2023/1H 

*After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  
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FY2024 Earnings Projections  

Increase/decrease factors in earnings projections (FFG consolidated)  

 Consolidated core business profit is projected to increase by ¥9.1 billion year-
on-year and by ¥7.6 billion compared to the previous disclosure 

 Consolidated net income has been revised upward to ¥72.0 billion mainly due 
to an increase in core business profit, an increase of ¥10.8 billion year-on-year 
and ¥3.5 billion compared to the previous disclosure 

[Main year-on-year factors]  

1 [+7.6]  

[+3.5]  

[Compared to the projection of May 2024]  

 Core business profit: ¥109.6 billion (+¥9.1 billion year-on-year)  

 Increased year-on-year due to an increase in the balance of loans, an increase in 

investment trust-related earnings, and an improvement in international net 

interest income, despite the impact of a rise in interest on deposits following the 

additional interest rate rise in July 2024 

 

 Gains (losses) on securities: ¥0.5 billion (+¥17.7 billion year-on-year)  

Credit cost: -¥6.4 billion (+¥17.7 billion year-on-year)  

 Due to turnaround from the previous year’s special factors (restructuring of yen 

bond portfolio, revision of reserve standards) 

 

 Extraordinary income: -¥0.7 billion (-¥21.3 billion year-on-year)  

 Turnaround from the previous year’s special factors (gain on negative goodwill) 

3 

1 

3 

2 2 

[Underlying interest rate scenario]  

• Yen interest rate: Policy interest rate unchanged at 0.25% 

• U.S. dollar interest rate: Interest rate cuts begin in September (3 cuts during 
the fiscal year) 

[Summary of earnings projections for FY2024]  

* 

FFG consolidated 
YoY chg. (excluding FCB) 

Core gross business profit 2,695 +188 (+151) 2,507 

4 banks non-consolidated total  2,502 +186 (+149) 2,316 

Domestic net interest income 2,045 +125 (+90) 1,919 

Interest on deposits and loans 1,486 +24 (▲4) 1,462 

Interest on loans and discounts 1,602 +137 (+106) 1,466 

Interest on deposits ▲116 ▲113 (▲110) ▲4 

Interest on securities, etc. 559 +101 (+93) 457 

International net interest income 141 +33 (+33) 108 

Non-interest income 316 +27 (+26) 289 

Net fees and commissions 314 +24 (+23) 290 

Subsidiaries, consolidation adjustment 193 +2 (+2) 191 

Overhead expenses ▲1,599 ▲97 (▲65) ▲1,502 

Core business profit 1,096 +91 (+86) 1,004 

Gains (losses) on securities 5 +177 (+167) ▲173 

Credit cost ▲64 +177 (+168) ▲242 

4 banks total  ▲8 +150 (+140) ▲158 

Subsidiaries, etc. ▲56 +27 (+27) ▲83 

Ordinary profit 1,055 +485 (+459) 569 

Extraordinary profit (loss) ▲7 ▲213 (▲213) 206 

Consolidated net income 720 +108 (+91) 612 

FY2023 
FY2024 
revised 
projection 

*After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  
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FY2024 Earnings Projections (increase/decrease factors in consolidated core business profit)  

Core business will grow significantly due to buildup in the sales divisions, including balance of loans and service revenue 
Although the yen interest rate is a leading factor in the cost of deposits, the positive effect of higher yields on loans and investments will 

result in a virtually flat profit impact in FY2024 

100.4 

109.6 

+3.4 +3.4 

+4.8 +10.6 

+2.7 

+0.5 

-3.4 

-7.6 

-4.9 

-0.3 

FY2023 results 
FY2024 

projected 

Im
p

act o
f liftin

g n
egative 

in
terest rates  

• Loans/investment trusts, etc.: +6.8 
• Funds: +3.8   

Yen interest rate effect is almost flat in FY2024 
➡Positive impact from loan portfolio restructuring expected 

in next fiscal year and beyond 

Im
p

act o
f in

terest rate rise 
in

 Ju
ly  

B
u
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u

p
 o

f sales 
m
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res, etc. 

O
th
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r (in
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d
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M
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)  

Fu
ku

o
ka 

C
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 B
an

k 
(co

re)  

+¥9.1 billion year-on-year  

Lifting of negative 
interest rates in 

March 2024: +0.0 
45 

Yen interest rate factors: +0.6 
45 

In
crease in

 d
e

p
o

sit 
in

terest rates  

Effe
ct o
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m

e
d

iu
m
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d

 lo
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g-term
 

in
terest rates 

Additional interest 
rate rise in July 

2024: -2.8 
45 

Buildup of measures, etc.: 
+13.3 

45 

* 

* Temporary impact of higher interest rates before the interest rate rise in July 2024 (April–July) 
In

crease in
 d

e
p

o
sit 

in
terest rates 

C
o

n
so

lid
ated

 exp
e

n
ses  

(e
xclu

d
in

g M
in

n
a B

an
k, FC

B
)  

• Growth investments, 
etc.: -3.0 
⁃ DX/new businesses, etc.: -1.0 
⁃ Business reforms, etc.: -0.4 
⁃ Impact of price increases: -0.7 

• Impact of increase in 
base pay: -1.9 
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Progress of the 7th Medium-Term Management Plan  

 Expect to achieve all of the target management indicators in the 7th Medium-Term Management Plan (ROE, net income, balance of 
loans to SMEs, etc.) 

[7th MTMP key measures]  

Key measure  Main initiatives 

Transformation of the 
existing business model  
 

• Enhancement and homogenization of service 
quality through the coordinated 
implementation of measures (1)–(3) below 
(differentiation from other companies)  

(1) Utilization of Digital 
technologies  

• Banking app for retail customers, portal site for 
corporate customers “BIZSFIP,” sales force 
automation (SFA) system  

(2) Sales reforms  • Strengthening of strategic subsidiaries  
• Review of sales system (area/unit)  

(3) Business reforms  • Shift in transactions to digital channels 
• New branch format (common Group-wide, 

self-service branches)  

Minna Bank  

• Increase in the number of accounts, deposits, 
loans, BaaS 

• Promotion of alliances with major customers 

Business integration with 
Fukuoka Chuo Bank  

• Unification of management philosophy and 
governance  

• Consolidation of operations, stronger 
collaboration with Bank of Fukuoka  

ROE 

Capital adequacy ratio  

Consolidated OHR (%)  

[7th MTMP target management indicators]  

(%)  Net income (¥ bil.)  

Loans to SMEs (¥ bil.)  

Balance of investment trusts (¥ bil.)  

64.6% 
72.6% 

65.6% 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Approx. 60% 

Expected to 
achieve target 

<Target value>  
Approx. 60% 

Expected to 
achieve target 

<Target value>  
¥65 billion 

Expected to 
achieve target 

<Target value>  
¥1,200 billion 

Expected to 
achieve target 

10.2% 

9.7% 9.7% 

22/3 23/3 24/3 25/3

Approx. 10% 

P19 

P20 

P20 

5.7% 
3.4% 

6.4% 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

<Target value>  
Approx. 6% 

54.1 

31.1 

61.2 
72.0 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

6,391.3 
6,612.2 

7,089.0 7,253.9 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

753.4 846.8 

1,142.4 
1,260.0 

22/3 23/3 24/3 25/3

Approx. 7% 

<Target value>  
¥6,885.1 billion 

Expected to  
achieve target 

Expected to 

achieve target 

<Target value>  
Approx. 10% 
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Capital Policy and Shareholder Returns  
 Our basic policy is to manage capital in a way that balances growth investments with shareholder returns based on the premise of maintaining soundness 
 The projected full-year dividend for FY2024 has been revised to ¥135 (+¥5) based on the upward revision of annual profit in light of the first-half financial 

results 

9.7% 

11.5% 

23/3末 24/3末 25/3末 

Consolidated net income  DPS guideline Dividend payout ratio  

FY2024 
revised 

¥70 billion or more ¥135 Up to 36.5% 

FY2024 initial ¥67.5–69.9 billion ¥130 35.1–36.4% 

FY2024 MTMP ¥65.0–67.4 billion ¥125 35.0–36.4% 

¥62.5–64.9 billion ¥120 34.9–36.3% 

FY2023 results 60.0–62.4 billion ¥115 34.8–36.2% 

Sh
ar

eh
o

ld
er

 
re

tu
rn

s 
 

 While maintaining soundness, we aim to manage capital in a way that 
balances shareholder returns and investment in growth for the development 
of the local economy and the enhancement of FFG’s corporate value 

 Stable (maintain or increase) dividend payment based on profit growth, 
and flexible share buybacks 

⁃ Dividend payout ratio: About 35% 

⁃ Share buybacks: We will consider flexibly executing share buybacks after 
comprehensively considering business performance trends, capital 
conditions, growth investment opportunities, market environment, etc. 

Target level 

Approx. 10% 

⁃ Growth investments  

⁃ Flexible share buybacks  
Required 

level 

⁃ Additional growth 

investments  

⁃ Additional shareholder 

returns  

⁃ Capital 
accumulation  

⁃ RA control 

Shareholder 

returns  

Growth 

investments  

Soundness 

Capital 

adequacy ratio  

Fully applied 

Transitional  

measures 

9.7% 

11.5% 

Approx. 10% 

Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Mar. 2025 

Basel III finalization basis 

Basic 
policy 

<Projected capital adequacy ratio>  [Reference] Capital management perspective 

Perspective Priority 

FY2024  
dividend 

DPS: ¥135 [Dividend payout ratio: 35.5%]  

(+¥5 compared to initial projection) 

 (+¥20 year-on-year)  

⁃ Increase dividend payment  

⁃ based on profit growth  

⁃ Revise dividend table 

Dividend 
table 

(excerpt) 

35  40  

60  65  65  
75  

85  85  85  
95  

105  
115  

135 

07 10 13 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Projected 
[Dividend amount per share]  

Mar. 2025 

Sh
are

h
o

ld
e

r 

 re
tu

rn
s  

G
ro

w
th

  

in
ve

stm
e

n
ts  

P
ro

fit 

9.7% 

Approx. 10% 

*Basel III finalization basis 

(Image) 

R
A

 b
u

ild
u

p
  

[Capital allocation]  

Mar. 2024 

New 

Shareholder returns  Overview of capital policy, projected capital adequacy ratio 
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28  
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1,0 00

1,5 00

2,0 00

2,5 00

3,0 00

3,5 00

4,0 00

2022年 2028年（目標） 

NISA口座開設件数（万件） 

NISA買付金額（兆円） 

-4.50% 

1.70% 
3.00% 

4.80% 
5.60% 

-5.70% 

3.20% 
4.10% 

0.40% 

2.20% 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

九州 全国 

Toward the Next Medium-Term Management Plan_Business Environment Surrounding FFG 

Into a world with interest rates 

From savings to investment  

Silicon Island Kyushu  

GX, transition  

 Consider growth strategies for the next medium-term management plan, taking account of the changes in society, customers, and 
competition surrounding FFG 

• Private-sector capital investment (year-on-year)  

Apr. 2022 Oct. 2024 

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2
5年 10年 

• Information on JGB interest rates (Bank of Japan) 

(%)  

23,000 
(Mar. 2024) 

• Investment in the carbon neutral sector through 
public-private partnerships 

¥20 trillion 

¥150 trillion 

Government 
expenditure 

Combined public and 
private investment 

(10-year period from 2023)  

• Generational change in depositors 

– More than 70% of FFG’s personal deposits are from the elderly 
(Sep. 2024) 

  ⇒ Shift to digital native generation/points-focused generation 

• Accelerating growth of deposits at Internet banks 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Rise of digital currencies/assets 

– New digital currencies, such as CBDC and stablecoins, are on the 
rise 

• Diversification of procurement means 

– Increased use of smaller investments/loans with more 
sophisticated creditworthiness decisions, such as crowdfunding 
and transaction lending 

• Formation of ecosystems led by financial institutions 

– Expansion of own economic zone by financial institutions, 
provision of order-made services 
(platforms for payment, taxi access, event bookings, etc.) 

• Increasing emphasis on customer convenience 

– Tendency of users to avoid friction is accelerating 

Technological innovation, changes in 
competition/customers 

Aging 
population 

and declining 
birthrate 

Population 
concentratio

n in urban 
areas 

Deindustriali
zation of 
regional 

areas 

Natural 
disasters 

Geopolitical 
risks 

• Asset/income doubling plan 

2021/3 2022/3 2023/3 2024/3

¥34 trillion 

¥20 trillion 

Source: Kyushu Economic Research Center  
 

 5-year  10-year 

 Kyushu  Japan 

  Number of NISA accounts opened (thousand) 
  
 NISA purchase amount (¥ tril.) 
 

  2022          2028 (target) 
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Toward the Next Medium-Term Management Plan_Key Points for Growth  

Existing risk assets  

Making Minna Bank profitable  

Strengthening the investment banking business  

Benefitting from  
interest rates  

+ 

Tr
an
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o

rm
at
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n

 o
f 

th
e

 e
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g 
b

u
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n
e

ss
 m

o
d

e
l 

 
N
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re
as

 

Buildup of corporate/ 
retail loans  

Asset management/ 
payment  + 

Intensifying competitive  
environment  

Growth investments for future  

Key points for growth during the next medium-term management plan 

I 

II 

III 

I. Transformation of the existing 
business model  

– Achieve concrete results for the 
initiatives in the 7th Medium-
Term Management Plan, 
maintain and expand customer 
base 

・ Benefitting from interest 
rates  

– Initiatives of sales and market 
divisions aimed at maximizing  
interest rate effects 

・ Buildup of corporate/retail 
loans  

– Promote semiconductor-related 
business, etc.  

・ Asset management/payment  
– Expand asset management 

business in line with “from 
savings to investment” trend 

II. Strengthening the investment 
banking business  

– Strengthening of structured 
finance 

– Return of business resources to 
Kyushu 

III. Making Minna Bank profitable  
– Alliances with major customers  
– Strengthening of loan business 
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I. Transformation of the Existing Business Model  

 Maintain and expand the customer base by differentiating FFG from competitors, leveraging the effects of the “transformation of the 
existing business model” undertaken since the 7th Medium-Term Management Plan 

Resolution of customer/ 
community issues 

Reinforcement of ability to provide solutions (advancement/ 
homogenize of service quality)  

Customer-oriented digital channels 
(banking app for retail customers, BIZSHIP)  

Sales force automation (SFA) system Digitization  

Sales reforms  

Expansion of  
customer contact points 

Tr
an
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o

rm
at
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n

 o
f 

th
e 

 
ex

is
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n
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b
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si
n
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s 

m
o

d
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In
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m
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t 
b
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n
g 

 
b

u
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n
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s 
 Structured finance 

M&A 

Equity investment 

Strategic 
 subsidiaries 

Business 
reforms  

Revision of branch structure,  
consolidation of responsibilities (area/unit)  

Sophistication  
of marketing 

Relationship management (RM)  

New branch format (common  
Group-wide branches, open every other day)  

Channel shift  Administrative reforms  

Shift of personnel to sales/ 
growth areas 

Differentiation from  
competitors  

Maintenance/expansion of customer base  
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I. Transformation of the Existing Business Model_Benefitting from Interest Rates  
 The impact of yen interest rates at the current interest rate level will remain flat in FY2024, but will subsequently increase to about ¥17 billion due to loan 

portfolio restructuring  
 Currently responding to circumstances while keeping in mind further changes in the market environment 

Impact of yen interest rates on net interest income (annual)  FFG’s yen portfolio 

[Investment: Approx. 
¥30 trillion]  

[Procurement: Approx. 
¥30 trillion]  

Loans 
Approx. ¥15 

trillion 

<Overview of yen balance sheet (as of Sep. 
30, 2024)>  

Loans to Government  
Approx. ¥4 trillion 

Securities 
Approx. ¥4 trillion 

Current account at the  
Bank of Japan 

Approx. ¥7 trillion 

Deposits 
Approx. ¥21 

trillion 

Market procurement  
Approx. ¥3 trillion 

Bank of Japan market 
operations  

Approx. ¥6 trillion 

Main interest rates Assumptions 

Money market rate  
Uniform +10 bps on both long-term 
and short-term rates 

Short-term prime rate  +10bps 

Deposit interest rates  Increase based on money market rate 

Fixed rates 6.4 

Market-linked rates 2.5 

Other floating rates 6.1 

Floating deposits 16.0 

Core deposits  8.6 

Fixed deposits  5.0 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27

 Scenario if policy interest rate remains at 0.25%(current level) 

<Reference> Simulation of an additional increase of 10 bps in the policy interest rate 

(Main assumptions)  
 BS unchanged 
• TONA 0.23% 
• JGB10Y 0.75% 

Main measures to capture interest rate effects 

• Domestic bond investment policy 

‒ Secured a certain level of capacity for 
interest rate risk-taking in light of rising 
interest rates, currently carefully building 
up portfolio in light of market trends 

(left unchanged after an immediate 
increase in first year)  

• Loan-related measures 

‒ Address customer needs/issues associated with 
interest rate fluctuations  

‒ Securely capture the effects of higher short-term 
prime rates 

• Deposit-related measures 

‒ Expand business base through expansion of app 
functions 

‒ Capture time deposits through FFG’s unique 
products 

Projected Outlook 

After 3 years (annualized basis)  

Increase in net interest income  +¥5–7 billion 

Due to increase in  
short-term interest rates  

Approx. +¥1–3 billion 

Due to increase in medium- and 
long-term interest rates  

Approx. +¥4 billion 

 Despite upfront 
procurement/swap costs, 
net interest income will 
increase as loan/market 
operation portfolio 
restructured 

* 

* Costs related to swap transactions undertaken in prior fiscal years in order to take advantage of the benefits of rising interest rates 

Loans 

Interest rate swaps 

Procurement, etc. 

Market operation 

M
ar

ke
t 

d
iv

is
io

n
s 

Sa
le

s 
d

iv
is

io
n

s 
 

Approx. +¥17.0 billion 

• Lifting of negative  

    interest rates: +10 
• Additional interest rate  
   rise of Jul. 2024, etc. +7 
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I. Transformation of the Existing Business Model_Asset Management Business/ 
Semiconductor-Related Business 
 Aiming for sustainable earnings improvement by seizing business opportunities such as “from savings to investment” and Silicon Island 

Kyushu 

Asset management business  

4.25% 

2.37% 

1.76% 
1.01% 

2.43% 

1.34% 

2.68% 

5.22% 

0.46% 
0.13% -0.01% -0.01% 

2020/9末 FY21上期 FY22上期 FY23上期 FY24上期 

福岡 熊本 長崎 

 Annual growth rate of loans, by area  
(FFG term-end balance) 

 Amount of TSMC-related loans executed 

54% 36% 

7% 
半導体 

不動産 

建設 

物流 

その他 

Semiconductors 

Real estate 

Logistics 

Semiconductors 

Other 

Semiconductors Semiconductors 

¥120 billion 

(FY2023–FY2024/1H)  [Investment trust balance]  

FFG 3 banks 
FY2020 
results 

FY2021 
results 

FY2022 
results 

FY2023 
results 

FY2024 
projected 

Flow revenue ¥3.4 billion ¥5.6 billion ¥4.0 billion ¥5.7 billion ¥6.3 billion 

Stock 
revenue 

¥2.6 billion ¥3.4 billion ¥4.0 billion ¥5.0 billion ¥6.3 billion 

Investment 
trust 
revenue 

¥6.0 billion ¥9.0 billion ¥8.0 billion ¥10.7 billion ¥12.6 billion 

 Transformation into a stock-type business, with trust fees increasing as investment trust 
balance builds up 

[Gains (losses) on investment trusts]  

(Reference)  
Annual loan growth rate, 

 by prefecture 
FY2024/1H 

 

Kumamoto  +5.2% 

Fukuoka +1.9% 

Nagasaki -0.4% 

 

Semiconductor-related business  

 Semiconductor-related loans 

FY2023 (results)  270 loans ¥42.0 billion 

FY2024/1H (results)  150 loans ¥23.0 billion 

Loans pending 120 loans ¥49.0 billion 

 Partnership agreement with MUFG Bank 

– Supply chain resilience 
– Urban development, building of ecosystems 
– Promotion of sustainability 

Securities FCB

JSB KMB

BOF Palette

Mar. 2020 

¥465.6 billion 
Palette service 

Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024 

¥1,235.4 billion 

¥510.6 billion 

Mar. 2025 

Sep. 2020 FY2021/1H FY2022/1H FY2023/1H FY2024/1H 

Fukuoka Kumamoto Nagasaki 
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Ships Real estate NRL Energy/PFI, PPP LBO, etc. Aircraft

II. Strengthening the Investment Banking Business  

 Improve ROE by strengthening structured finance and equity investment 
 Return acquired business resources to Kyushu, starting with FFG’s relationships with second-tier companies and SMEs (contribute to 

promotion of GX/transition, etc.) 

Structured finance  

(¥ bil.)  

 Direction of efforts 

 Strengthen structure finance with aim of improving ROE and returning profits and 
know-how acquired mainly in the Tokyo market to Kyushu 

 Establish an integrated system that handles everything from project sourcing to 
screening, distribution, and risk management, and work to expand both quality and 
quantity 

56.4 55.8 

84.2 

28 
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FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Fee income (\ bil.)

Number of closings

[M&A]  

[Stronger returns to Kyushu]  

Large deals in Tokyo and  

other markets 

Funds, AM companies, asset owners 

Creation of projects that have  
an impact on the local economy 

Local second-tier companies and SMEs 

Real estate NRL 
Project finance, PFI 

LBO loans 
Fund investment 

Equity investment 

Return business 
resources to 

Kyushu 

Branch network 

Relationship management (RM)* 
 
 
 
 

Business  
succession 

M&A Semiconductors 

Startups Healthcare SDGs 

50.0 

68.0 73.0 83.0 

5 
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43 
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2022/3 2023/3 2024/3 2024/9 2025/3

Fund investment (\ bil.)

Profit (loss) (\ bil.)

[Fund investment]  

* Function of creating projects by drawing out the latent needs of clients through 
“strategic proposals” aimed at their growth, leveraging FFG’s expertise 
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III. Minna Bank (1)  

FY2024 priority initiatives  FY2024/1H results and full-year outlook 

 First-half key figures and business profit were generally in line with projected figures, and the full-year outlook is expected to be -¥9.5 billion, in line with 
the initial projection 

 Currently working on the key issues that were set at the beginning of the year, with top priority being alliances (collaboration) with major customers  

Item 
FY2024/1H 

 results Chg. from 
projected 

Year-on-year  

Number of accounts  1,120,000  +40,000  +300,000  

Via BaaS  70,000  -10,000  +40,000  

Balance of loans  ¥18.9 billion +¥0.2 billion +¥11.3 billion 

Business profit (after 
tax) -¥4.1 billion +¥0.6 billion +¥0.4 billion 

Item 
FY2024  
Outlook 

May 2024 
disclosure 

Number of 
accounts  

1,300,000  1,250,000  

Via BaaS  140,000  150,000  

Balance of loans  ¥30.0 billion ¥30.0 billion 

Business profit 
(after tax) 

-¥9.5 billion -¥9.5 billion 

PL 

K
ey

 f
ig

u
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s 
 

PL 

K
ey

 f
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u
re

s 
 

Fi
rs

t 
h
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f 

Fi
sc
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 y

e
ar

 

*1 

*1: System/marketing expenses were shifted to second half of year (earnings are in line with projection)  

*2 

*2: Change in the release date of new API partners 

Expected to 

be mostly in 

line with 

projection 

— Efforts are focused on alliances (collaboration) with major customers in 

order to increase the probability of returning to profit this fiscal year 

 

Promotion of alliances 

(collaboration) with 

major customers 

Accounts 
acquisition 

 
 Expansion 

of 
customer 
base  

Earnings 
acquisition 

 

 Loans 
 Transaction 

fees 
etc. 

Make 
Minna 
Bank 

profita
ble 

Enhancement of 
functions  

Strengthening of 
loans  

BaaS API 
collaborations  

1 
Future 

(FY2027) 

Priority 

Alliances: 

Strengthening 
of loans:  

Enhancement of 
functions:  

3 2 

(Overview of initiatives)  

Currently promoting alliances leading to growth and value enhancement 
for both entities 

Focused on establishing profitable products (sales, credit, management and 
collection) 

Currently supporting corporate accounts, real debit, etc.  

1 

2 

3 N
ext 

slid
e
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1.0 

4.7 

7.5 

11.8 

18.9 

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

III. Minna Bank (2)  

Initiatives for strengthening of loans Initiatives for alliances (collaboration) 

 As alliance partnerships steadily increase in number and the financial business needs of business owners grow, discussions are underway for alliances 
beyond just BaaS API collaborations 

 All FFG companies will continue to work toward making Minna Bank profitable in FY2027 while addressing profitability issues 

Future 

ZIPAIR 
Basic agreement on the co-creation of value 
utilizing finance  

Revolut Group Strategic partnership  

Gaitame.com 
Business alliance for the creation of new 
business synergies 

PERSOL TEMPSTAFF  
Joint development of Salary Advance, a 
write API collaboration 

REVOLUT 
TECHNOLOGIES JAPAN 

Start of API collaboration 

Adastria  Basic agreement on BaaS business 

DONUTS 
Basic agreement on the co-creation of value 
utilizing finance  

Octopus Energy  
Basic agreement on the co-creation of value 
utilizing finance  

 Various releases since May 2024 

(Month) (Company) (Details of release) 

May 

Jun. 

Sep. 

Oct. 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028

Results Projected Target 
M

in
n

a 
B

an
k 

B
u

si
n

e
ss

 p
ro

fi
t 

 

Profitable 

— No change to target of 

making Minna Bank 

profitable in FY2027 

— Continue to focus on 

priority initiatives across 

FFG 

 Balance of loans  

+3.7 

+2.8 

+4.3 

+7.1 

Unit: ¥ bil.  
— Accelerate building up the 

balance of loans centered 
on secondary guarantees 

— Focused on sophistication 
of marketing and regular 
credit, and strengthening 
management and 
collection 

* 

* Including secondary 
guarantees +4.7 
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Toward Sustainable Profit Growth/ROE Improvement  

Existing risk assets  

Making Minna Bank profitable 
+¥9.5 billion 

Benefitting from  
interest rates  

+¥12.0 billion 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Tr
an

sf
o
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at
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n

 o
f 
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e 

e
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u
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e
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N
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P
o
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 [Initiatives aimed at ROE of 8% in FY2027]  

Other (reversal of Bank of Japan’s special interest on  
excess reserves, increase in base pay, etc.) -¥10.0 billion 

Buildup of corporate/ 
retail loans  

+¥7.0 billion 

Asset management/payment  

+¥2.0 billion 

¥72.0 billion 

Approx. 7% 

¥90.0 billion+ 

8% or higher 

Long-term view 
ROE 

<10%>  

N
eg

at
iv

e 

• Effects of 7th MTMP and incorporation of 
external opportunities 

– Benefits of rising yen interest rates 
(assuming current policy interest rate 
remains flat)  

– Asset management business  

– Semiconductor-related business  

• Strengthening of structured finance and 
equity business 

• Business profitability by promoting 
alliances with major customers 

(I
m

p
ac

t 
o

n
 b

o
tt

o
m

 li
n

e
) 

 

Growth investments for future  

Cost reductions (improved operational efficiency), etc. +¥α billion 

Additional rises  
→ Positive  

factor 

R
A

 b
u

ild
u

p
  

I 

II 

III 

Key drivers of growth for FY2027 

Consolidated bottom line 

ROE 

 Further transformation of the 

existing business model 

 Optimization of business portfolio 

— Use of generative AI 

— Optimal allocation of resources 

 Risk-taking in new areas 

— GX, startups, etc.  

 Development of new businesses 

— Expansion of business in growth 

regions/areas in Japan and 

overseas 
Proceed with measures to achieve 10% ROE in  

next medium-term management plan 

Achieve 8% ROE 
in next MTMP 

After achieving 8% ROE, work 
on reviewing business portfolio 
and establishing new revenue 
sources to achieve 10% ROE 

FY27 FY2024  Future 
U

se
 o

f 
ri

sk
 a

ss
et

s 
Company-wide RORA* Current: Approx. 0.7% ➡ 0.8%+ 

*Consolidated net income (after tax)/Risk assets * 100 

Intensifying competitive environment  

I 

Strengthening of investment  
banking business  

+¥α billion 

II 

III 
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FFG’s Raison d’Être and Long-Term Strategic Direction  

I. Deep understanding of customers through use of 
digital technologies/AI 

⇒ Provide fine-tuned services using digital and human 
resources 

II 

I 

II. Aggressive risk-taking in growth areas in Kyushu 
⇒ Actively engage in the promotion of local industry 

III. Business expansion in growth regions/areas in 
Japan and overseas 

⇒ Accelerate realization of I and II 

FFG’s raison d’être  Bringing true wealth to the community 
by thinking one step ahead 

Long-term strategic direction  

2035 2025 

Exp
an

sio
n

 o
f b

u
sin

ess d
o

m
ain

 

Regional expansion 

III 

Investment banking business  

Transformation of the 
existing business model  

Minna Bank, new businesses  

Drivers of 
environmental 

change 

Local risks and               
material issues 

Demographic 
changes 

Contraction of local economy 
⇒ Promotion of local industry 

Aging society 
⇒ Adapting to an era of 100-
year life expectancy 

Growing 
interest in 
sustainability 

Hollowing out of industry, slow 
transition of local companies 
⇒ Response to climate change 

Rapid changes 
in the market 
environment 

Deterioration in business 
performance of local companies 
⇒ Promotion of local industry 
(strengthening the resilience of 
local companies)  

Industrial 
promotion 

Decline of local industry from 
missing out on national policy 
support for growth 
⇒ Promotion of local industry  

Generative AI 
and new 
financial 
technologies 

Slow digitization of local 
companies, cyberattacks 
⇒ Response to digital society 

Rising 
geopolitical 
risks 

Downturn of the global 
economy due to fragmentation 
of the international community 

– Currently formulating a series of growth 
stories that connect FFG’s philosophy, long-
term strategy, and next medium-term 
management plan (starting in April 2025) 
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[Reference] Transformation of the Existing Business Model_Utilization of Digital Technologies  

 Released banking app for retail customers, portal site for corporate customers, and sales force automation (SFA) system with the aim of improving 
customer convenience and FFG’s sales productivity  

 Increase in digital customers ⇒ Evolution of customer understanding ⇒ Data-driven sales enhances and homogenizes sales quality, resulting in expansion 
of base and increase in earnings 

[Banking app for retail customers]  [Sales force automation (SFA) system]  

748  
1,028  

1,500  

323 
496  

2,086  

FY22 FY23 FY24上 FY24計 

ユーザー数（千人） 商品送客数（千件/年） 

Jul. 2023 
release 

28 

82 

140 

35% 

53% 

95% 

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

110%

130%

150%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

FY22 FY23 FY24上 FY24計 

有効面談件数（千件/年） アクティブユーザー率 

Oct. 2023 
release  

1. Expansion of digital customer base  
– Sep. 2024: Exceeded 1 million 

downloads 

2. Improved productivity and sales strength 
– Increase in transactions that can be 

completed on app 
– Increase in referral of customers from 

app 

3. Contribution to profit  
– Housing loans, card loans, payments, 

investment trusts, insurance, etc. 

[Usage]  

[BIZSHIP (portal site for corporate customers)]  

13  

22  

38  

2  6  

41 

FY22 FY23 FY24上 FY24計 

ユーザー数（千先） 利用商談数（千件/年） 

Oct. 2023 
release  

1. Expansion of digital customer base  
– Sep. 2024: 22,000 customers 

2. Improved productivity and sales 
strength 
– Online procedures 
– Business diagnostics ⇒ Increase 

in business meetings 

3. Contribution to profit 
– Business loans, foreign exchange, 

business matching, etc.  

[Usage]  [Usage]  

〉〉 〈〈 

 Consolidation of FFG expertise and customer/sales 
information 

 Sophistication and homogenization of sales quality 
through widespread use of data-driven sales 

Next Best Action 

– Customer-specific suggestions on when to make 
approach and what solutions to propose. Daily 
evolution through data accumulation and 
utilization of AI 

FY2022       FY2023    FY2024/1H      2024 (projected) 

Number of users 
 (thousand) 

Number ofproduct 
referrals(thousand/year) 

FY2022       FY2023    FY2024/1H      2024 (projected) 
FY2022       FY2023    FY2024/1H      2024 (projected) 

Number of users 
 (thousand) 

Number of business meetings  
(thousand per year) 

Number of effective face-to-
face consultations (thousand 
per year) 

Percentage of active users 
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[Reference] Transformation of the Existing Business Model_Sales Reforms/Business Reforms  

 Strengthen ability to provide solutions through the synergistic effects of various sales and business reform measures, starting with the 
use of the digital tools described on the previous slide 

Strengthening of 
strategic subsidiaries  

Solutions Expansion of business domain 

FFG Securities Asset building 
 Attraction of new money through 

banking-securities collaboration 

iBank marketing  Wallet+  Expansion of partner financial institutions 

FFG Business 
Consulting  

Consulting  Expansion of consulting area 

FFG Succession  M&A 
 Capture of medium to large projects 

through a proposal-based sales approach 

FFG Growth 
Investments  

Rehabilitation 
support 

 Stronger project sourcing capabilities 

FVP Startup support 
 Stronger fund formation/hands-on 

support 

Sustainable Scale SDGs support 
 Stronger external sales and development 

of new business for SSI 

FFG Lease Leasing  Expansion of sales area 

FFG Industries 
Trading 
company 
business 

 Expansion of commodities, support for 
automation of manufacturing processes 

– Review of sales system (area/unit)  
Sales reforms  

Business reforms  

Full banking  

[Current situation] Independent 
operation of each branch 

[Future] Transition to area/unit operation 

Full banking  Full banking  Full banking  

Full banking  Retail 

Full banking  Full banking  Sub-branch 

Specialist staff at headquarters and 
strategic subsidiaries 

(assigned to headquarters to provide 
support for individual cases)  

Specialist staff at headquarters and  
strategic subsidiaries 

(personnel assigned to each area, integrated sales)  

Main unit branch  
(consolidation of personnel)  

General area branch (consolidation of personnel)  

 Multiple branches are jointly operated as one, with corporate sales personnel consolidated into general area branches and 
main unit branches 

 Areas are reorganized based on local characteristics and administrative divisions, etc., to develop efficient and effective sales 
activities 

Member 
branch  

Member 
branch  

Main unit branch  
(consolidation of personnel)  

Member 
branch  

Member 
branch  

 Deployment of self-service and cashless 
branches 

– Expansion of ATM transactions, remote customer service 
terminals, web services corner, etc.  

 Branches open every other day 
– Neighboring branches to open alternate days 

 Joint branch operations with Group banks 
– Joint branches for the Bank of Fukuoka and Kumamoto 

Bank and for the Bank of Fukuoka and Juhachi-Shinwa 
Bank 

[New branch format]  

[Status of channel shift and administrative reforms]  

 Midday closure, branch appointments 
 Promotion of tax payments via ATM/smartphones 
 Review of back-office structure, etc.  

OTC operations 
-50% 

Standard OTC  
personnel  

-400 

FY2019–
FY2024 
(forecast) 



Part II: FY2024 Earnings Projections  

 For detailed financial results for the first half of FY2024, refer to the  
Financial Highlights First Half of FY2024 disclosed on the FFG website.   

https://www.fukuoka-fg.com/en/investorimg/pdf/20241120_ir.pdf 

(Reference)  
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FY2024 Earnings Projections_Summary of Profit & Loss  

FY2024 revised 
projection 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Projection 
YoY chg.  

Core gross business 
profit  

269.5 +18.8 

Overhead expenses (-)  159.9 +9.7 

Core business profit  109.6 +9.1 

Ordinary profit 105.5 +48.6 

Consolidated net 
income* 

72.0 +10.8 

*Net income attributable to owners of the parent  

Net income (banks total)  93.9 

  FFG non-consolidated -14.9 

  Adjustment related to Minna Bank -9.5 

  Subsidiary income 4.6 

  Other consolidation adjustments -2.1 

Consolidated net income* 72.0 

Profit & loss (FFG consolidated)  

(*) Figures for the previous year are only for the second half of the year after the integration 

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  Projected YoY chg. Projected YoY chg. YoY chg. YoY chg. YoY chg. (※) 

Core gross business profit 2,502 +172 1,668 +113 226 +0 533 +21 75 +37 

Net interest income 2,186 +159 1,437 +111 207 +2 470 +11 72 +36 

Domestic 2,045 +125 1,305 +83 207 +2 461 +4 72 +36 

International 141 +33 132 +27 0 ▲ 0 9 +6 0 ▲ 0 

Non-interest income (excl. bond-
related income) 

316 +13 230 +3 19 ▲ 2 63 +11 3 +1 

Net fees and commissions 314 +24 226 +16 18 ▲ 1 67 +8 3 +1 

Trading and other 
operating income 2 ▲ 11 5 ▲ 13 1 ▲ 1 ▲ 4 +2 ▲ 0 ▲ 0 

Overhead expenses (-) 1,232 +83 696 +27 140 +10 334 +13 62 +32 

Core business profit 1,269 +89 972 +87 85 ▲ 10 200 +8 13 +5 

(Excluding gains (losses) on 
cancellation of investment trusts)  (1,298) (+90) (999) (+94) (85) (▲ 10) (201) (+1) (13) (+5) 

Ordinary profit 1,286 +463 986 +340 85 +21 214 +75 2 +27 

Net income 939 +317 715 +231 62 +16 159 +54 3 +17 

Credit cost (-) 8 ▲ 150 12 ▲ 74 ▲ 2 ▲ 19 ▲ 14 ▲ 47 12 ▲ 10 

Gains (losses) on securities 14 +194 15 +164 0 +10 ▲ 1 +10 0 +10 

Gains (losses) on bonds ▲ 97 +142 ▲ 40 +141 0 +10 ▲ 57 ▲ 35 ▲ 0 +26 

Gains (losses) on stocks 112 +52 55 +24 - +0 56 +44 0 ▲ 16 

FY2024 revised 
projection 

Banks total 
Bank of Fukuoka 
(non-consolidated) 

Kumamoto Bank (non-
consolidated) 

Juhachi-Shinwa Bank 
(non-consolidated) 

Fukuoka Chuo Bank 
(non-consolidated) 

Projected Projected Projected 

(*) Figures for the previous year are only for the second half of the year after the integration 
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Top Line (Consolidated Core Business Profit)   

Breakdown of year-on-year changes (FFG consolidated)  Core business profit (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

+13.7 
+13.5 

+2.6 +0.1 +0.2 

-11.3 

-9.7 

[Non-interest income] excluding gains (losses) on bonds, [Expenses] excluding non-recurring expenses 

184.8  186.4  
202.7  

218.6  

28.1  30.1  
28.9  

31.6  
16.2  17.6  

19.1  
19.3  

-142.9  -140.6  -150.2  -159.9  

86.3  93.4  
100.4  

109.6  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024
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Net interest income 
(banks total) 

+15.9 

FY2023  

Core business  
profit  

Non-interest  
income* 

(banks total)  

Net interest income  
(banks total)  

+¥9.1 billion 

Consolidated  
expenses  

1 Loans to SMEs: +7.3, Loans to large-sized enterprises/public: +3.5, Retail loans: +2.9 

2 Interest on domestic securities: +9.8, Domestic fund transactions, etc.: +0.3, International division: +3.3 

3 
DX-related: -1.0, Business reforms, etc. -0.4, Impact of increase in base pay: -1.9, FCB integration: -3.2, 

Minna Bank: -1.6, Other: -1.6 

1 3 

[projection]  

FY2024  
[projection]  

109.6 

100.4 

Subsidiaries,  
consolidation  
adjustment  

YoY chg.  +¥9.1 billion 

Non-interest income 
(banks total) 

    +2.7 

Growth 
investments 

-1.4 

*After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  

2 
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Bottom Line (Consolidated Net Income)  

Breakdown of year-on-year changes  Consolidated net income 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

68.8  

50.7  

62.1  

93.9  

-14.7  
-19.5  -22.5  -21.9  

21.5  54.1  

31.2  

61.2  

72.0  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Consolidated net income  

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, etc.  

+¥10.8 billion 

Gain on  
negative goodwill  +9.1 

+17.7 

+17.7 

+4.2 

-21.5 

-16.4 
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 p
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p
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ss) 

C
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st  

Tax exp
en

ses  

YoY chg. +¥10.8 billion 

72.0 

61.2 

[projection]  

FY2023  FY2024  
[projection]  

G
ain

s (lo
sses) o

n
  

se
cu

rities  

1 2 3 

1 Turnaround from the previous year’s special factors (loss-cutting in bonds): +19.1, Other: -1.4 

2 
Turnaround from the previous year’s special factors (revision of reserve standards): +11.3, Impact of 

upgrades, recover, etc.: +6.4 

3 Turnaround from impact associated with special factors          ,          : -9.2, etc. 1 2 
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Net Interest Income (banks total)  

Domestic interest on deposits and loans (banks total)  Net interest income (banks total)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Domestic deposit loan gross margin (banks total)  (Unit: %)  

Domestic deposits and loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  Domestic deposits and loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  

Yield on loans: Excluding loans to Government and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG  

138.9  139.8  146.2  148.6  

25.8  22.7  
26.4  

36.2  5.0  9.9  

19.4  

19.7  

15.2  14.0  

10.8  

14.1  

184.8  186.4  

202.7  

218.6  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Domestic fund  
transactions, etc.  

International  
division 

Total  

Domestic  
securities  

Domestic  
deposits  

and loans  

139.2  140.1  146.6  160.2  

-0.3  -0.3  -0.4  -11.6  

138.9  139.8  146.2  148.6  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Interest on  
deposits and  

loans  

Interest on  
loans and  
discounts 

Interest on  
deposits, etc. 

Deposit loan  
gross margin 

Yield on loans 

Yield on  
deposits, etc. 

[projection]  

[projection]  

[projection]  

1.02 1.00 0.99 
1.07 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.05 

1.01 1.00 0.99 1.01 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

+¥15.9 billion 
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Non-Interest Income (banks total)  

Asset management product sales (Group total)  Non-interest income (banks total) *Excluding gains (losses) on bonds 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Balance of assets under management for individual customers (Group total) 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

308.2  
243.8  

351.6  392.9  

71.4  
129.0  

162.3  
167.7  

5.2  8.6  

9.6  
21.9  

73.3  58.2  

52.7  
55.0  

458.3  439.8  

576.4  
637.5  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency  
deposits &  

government bonds  

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total  

651.3  734.6  984.3  1,072.4  

1,215.3  1,202.4  
1,327.6  1,328.5  

67.6  55.0  

48.9  49.4  
366.8  369.8  

431.4  426.7  2,301.2  2,362.0  
2,792.4  2,877.3  

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

FFG Securities* 

Foreign currency  
deposits &  

government bonds  

Insurance  

Investment trusts  

Total  

* FFG Securities: Total balance of investment trusts, stocks and bonds for individual customers 

* FFG Securities: Total sales of investment trusts and bonds 

[projection]  

7.1  7.2  
4.0  4.6  

18.4  18.7  
18.8  19.4  

9.1  9.1  
10.9  

11.8  

12.8  13.5  16.3  
18.9  

-7.9  -7.8  -8.5  -9.1  

-11.3  -11.8  -12.7  -14.1  

28.1  28.7  28.9  

31.6  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Corporate-related fees: Loan fees (syndicated loans, structured finance, etc.), M&A fees, etc. 

Payment  
transaction fees 

Investment trusts  
& insurance  

Corporate- 
related fees 

Group credit  
life insurance  

premiums 

Loan guarantee  
fees 

Other  
non-interest* 

Total  

[projection]  

+¥2.7 billion 

*After CVA offset on intragroup transactions  
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Consolidated Expenses  

Core OHR (FFG consolidated)  

[Excluding non-recurring expenses]  

115.4  
109.3  

115.0  
123.2  

27.5  
31.3  

35.2  

36.7  

142.9  140.6  

150.2  

159.9  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG 
consolidated 

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  

OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Gross business profit  
Core OHR (%) = Overhead expenses (excluding non-recurring expenses) ÷ Core gross business profit  

62.3% 
60.1% 59.9% 59.3% 

64.6% 

72.6% 

65.6% 

61.7% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Core OHR 
(FFG 

consolidated)  

OHR 
(FFG 

consolidated)  

Impact of loss-cutting in foreign bonds in 2H → 

+¥9.7 billion 

Breakdown of year-on-year changes  Overhead expenses (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[projection]  [projection]  

150.2 

159.9 

+5.0 

+3.2 
-0.2 

+1.6 

FY2023  FY2024  YoY chg. +¥9.7 billion 

Banks total +8.3 
Subsidiaries, etc. 

+1.4 
16 
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Consolidated Credit Cost / NPLs Disclosed under the FRL, Reserve  

1.5 
3.1 

15.8 

0.8 

1.6 

2.6 

8.4 

5.6 
3.1 

5.8 

24.2 

6.4 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

FFG 
consolidated 

Banks total  

Subsidiaries, 
etc.  

Balance and ratio of NPLs disclosed under the FRL (FFG 
consolidated)  

Credit cost (-) (FFG consolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[projection]  

39.3  39.8  50.4  46.5  

160.7  153.8  152.6  154.8  

114.1  111.0  108.6  104.1  

314.1  304.7  311.6  305.3  

2.15% 2.02% 1.97% 1.93% 

1.86% 1.71% 1.67% 1.55% 

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Including loans to  
Government, etc.) 

Doubtful 

Substandard 

Disclosed NPL ratio  
(Excluding loans to  
Government, etc.) 

Total  

Reserve & reserve ratio (FFG consolidated)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

Reserve ratio = Reserve ÷ Balance of total credit (FRL basis) 

199.3  187.8  200.9  194.8  

1.4% 
1.2% 1.3% 1.2% 

1.2% 
1.1% 1.1% 

1.0% 

Mar. 2022 Mar. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Reserve 

Reserve ratio  
(Excluding loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Reserve ratio  
(Including loans to 
Government, etc.)  

Including special factors +11.3 
(strengthening of reserve, etc.)  

DCF reserve (existing 3 banks) +6.5 

Strengthening of unsecured loan reserve +2.9 

Unification of reserve standards (Fukuoka 
Chuo) +1.9 

Bankrupt and  
quasi-bankrupt 
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Average Balance of Loans  

Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG (large-sized enterprises)  

Excluding loans to Government (public) and Bank of Fukuoka loans to FFG (large-sized enterprises)  

3,783.9  3,904.6  4,029.3  4,155.1  

6,391.3  6,612.2  
7,089.0  7,253.9  

1,866.8  
1,888.0  

1,988.6  
2,079.2  

1,688.9  
1,637.6  

1,597.1  
1,554.8  784.3  689.6  

653.4  
653.7  14,515.5  14,732.3  

15,357.6  
15,696.6  

+3.7% 
+1.5% 

+4.2% 
+2.2% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

International 

Public  

Large-sized 
enterprises 

SMEs 

Retail 

Total  

Annual rate  

[Reference] Average balance by bank Average balance by segment 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[projection]  

10,126.5  10,291.1  10,619.3  10,729.4  

1,361.9  1,384.3  
1,418.1  1,479.0  

3,027.0  3,056.8  
3,120.3  3,092.6  

199.9  395.7  14,515.5  14,732.3  
15,357.6  

15,696.6  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka 

Total  

[projection]  

Figures in parentheses are annual rates  

(-0.9%)  

(+4.3%)  

(+1.0%)  

(-1.4%)  

*Figures for the previous year in the annual rate for Fukuoka Chuo Bank are full-year figures that include prior to the integration 

* 
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12,853.4  13,400.9  13,713.3  13,775.1  

1,617.3  
1,645.4  1,668.7  1,696.8  

5,528.1  
5,678.2  5,720.1  5,677.3  

261.3  518.8  19,999.0  
20,724.6  

21,363.5  21,668.0  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Deposits, etc. (including CDs)  

13,116.6  13,585.2  14,025.7  14,376.3  

5,085.3  
5,180.3  

5,356.5  5,464.9  

856.7  
1,056.9  

999.2  
993.8  

664.8  
618.7  

674.3  
621.4  

275.4  
283.3  

307.6  
211.6  

19,999 
20,725 

21,364 21,668 

+6.4% 
+3.6% +3.1% +1.4% 

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

Foreign 
currency  

CDs 

Public  

Corporate 

Retail 

Total  

Annual 
rate  

[Reference] Average balance by bank Average balance by segment 
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

[projection]  

Fukuoka 
Chuo  

Juhachi-
Shinwa  

Kumamoto  

Fukuoka 

Total  

[projection]  

Figures in parentheses are annual rates  

(-0.7%)  

(+1.7%)  

(+0.5%)  

(-1.7%)  

*Figures for the previous year in the annual rate for Fukuoka Chuo Bank are full-year figures that include prior to the integration 

* 
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Breakdown of Loans and Deposits & CDs by Type  

[Domestic] Balance of loans (portfolio by short-term/long-term/base rate) [Domestic] Balance of deposits, etc. (portfolio by floating/fixed) 

Breakdown (total = 100%) 

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024 YoY chg. 

Short-term loan 26.7% 28.5% 29.6% 27.8% 31.0% +3.2% 

Long-term loan 73.3% 71.5% 70.4% 72.2% 69.0% △ 3.2% 

Short-term prime rate 46.8% 49.2% 50.7% 50.0% 53.5% +3.5% 
Short-term money 
market rate 13.8% 12.8% 13.0% 14.2% 14.0% △ 0.2% 

Fixed rate 39.3% 38.1% 36.2% 35.7% 32.5% △ 3.3% 

Short-term loan 22.6% 23.7% 23.4% 21.8% 27.1% +5.3% 

Long-term loan 77.4% 76.3% 76.6% 78.2% 72.9% △ 5.3% 

Short-term prime rate 42.3% 44.2% 44.7% 44.4% 49.3% +4.9% 

17.4% 16.3% 17.1% 18.7% 18.0% △ 0.7% 

Fixed rate 40.3% 39.4% 38.2% 36.9% 32.7% △ 4.2% 

35.9% 37.3% 47.7% 47.0% 45.5% △ 1.5% 

64.1% 62.7% 52.3% 53.0% 54.5% +1.5% 

66.9% 68.4% 74.1% 74.7% 75.2% +0.5% 

3.3% 3.4% 2.9% 3.2% 3.3% +0.2% 

29.9% 28.2% 23.1% 22.2% 21.5% △ 0.7% 

33.1% 36.8% 35.8% 34.4% 35.6% +1.2% 

66.9% 63.2% 64.2% 65.6% 64.4% △ 1.2% 

49.5% 53.1% 53.6% 53.0% 55.4% +2.5% 

9.2% 7.8% 7.9% 9.9% 10.0% +0.1% 

41.3% 39.1% 38.5% 37.2% 34.6% △ 2.6% 

- - - 12.9% 13.2% 

Short-term loan 

Long-term loan 

Short-term loan 

Long-term loan 

Short-term loan 

Long-term loan 

+0.3% 

- - - 87.1% 86.8% △ 0.3% 

- - - 29.6% 31.5% +1.9% 

- - - 1.5% 1.3% △ 0.2% 

- - - 68.9% 67.2% △ 1.7% F
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Short-term prime rate 

Fixed rate 

Short-term prime rate 

Fixed rate 

Short-term prime rate 

Fixed rate 

Short-term money 
market rate 

Short-term money 
market rate 

Short-term money 
market rate 

Short-term money 
market rate 

Breakdown (total = 100%) 

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024 YoY chg. 

Floating deposit 73.0% 74.9% 74.2% 76.3% 75.0% △ 1.4% 

Non-interest 12.2% 12.9% 11.9% 12.6% 12.3% △ 0.3% 

Time and savings deposit 23.9% 22.9% 22.4% 22.0% 22.2% +0.1% 

Core deposit 17.0% 16.4% 15.8% 15.8% 15.3% △ 0.6% 

CD 3.1% 2.3% 3.4% 1.6% 2.9% +1.2% 

74.7% 76.3% 75.1% 78.1% 76.4% △ 1.7% 

13.1% 13.7% 12.2% 13.3% 13.1% △ 0.2% 

22.4% 21.4% 21.0% 20.0% 20.4% +0.4% 

16.7% 16.0% 15.5% 14.9% 14.4% △ 0.5% 

2.9% 2.3% 3.8% 1.9% 3.2% +1.3% 

68.3% 70.1% 70.7% 72.5% 72.5% △ 0.0% 

6.6% 6.5% 6.3% 6.5% 6.9% +0.5% 

31.7% 29.8% 29.2% 27.4% 27.4% +0.1% 

24.4% 23.7% 22.3% 21.5% 20.6% △ 0.9% 

0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% △ 0.0% 

70.6% 72.9% 73.0% 75.7% 74.4% 

Floating deposit 

Non-interest 

Time and savings deposit 

Core deposit 

CD 

Floating deposit 

Non-interest 

Time and savings deposit 

Core deposit 

CD 

Floating deposit 

Non-interest 

Time and savings deposit 

Core deposit 

CD 

Floating deposit 

Non-interest 

Time and savings deposit 

Core deposit 

CD 

△ 1.3% 

11.7% 12.8% 12.6% 13.3% 12.1% △ 1.2% 

25.1% 24.2% 23.7% 22.8% 22.6% △ 0.1% 

15.6% 15.0% 14.5% 14.1% 13.6% △ 0.4% 

4.3% 2.9% 3.4% 1.5% 2.9% +1.4% 

- - - 48.0% 50.4% +2.4% 

- - - 7.3% 12.1% +4.8% 

- - - 52.0% 47.4% △ 4.6% 

- - - 44.3% 40.0% △ 4.3% 

- - - 0.0% 2.2% +2.2% 
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Securities  

Bond duration (banks total)  Balance at end of period, unrealized gains (losses) (FFG onsolidated)  
(Unit: ¥ bil.)  (Unit: Years)  

Gains (losses) on securities (FFG consolidated)  (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

After considering hedges; including marketable securities held to maturity 

1,840.1  
1,568.1  1,758.8  

2,173.1  
2,548.4  

1,518.7  
1,545.9  

1,825.2  

1,920.9  

1,950.1  452.7  

421.5  

409.5  

388.1  

375.9  

133.6  

134.8  

139.4  

147.4  

151.8  

163.2  

180.5  

217.4  

258.8  

214.8  

4,108.5  
3,850.9  

4,350.4  

4,888.5  

5,241.2  
-96.7  

-10.2  
-89.5  

44.2  15.8  

-54.9  
7.8  -3.1  

95.4  52.3  

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Unrealized 
gains (losses)  

(before 
hedges) 

Foreign  
bonds, etc. 

Corporate  
bonds 

Local  
government  

bonds 

Domestic  
bonds 

Stocks 

Unrealized 
gains (losses)  
(after hedges) 

Balance at end 
of period  

6.94  
6.07  

4.28  
3.37  3.11  

2.73  2.60  2.46  2.14  1.83  

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

●Domestic bonds 

●Foreign bonds 

2.7  3.5  4.4  
0.5  

8.1  

-8.0  

-40.3 
-21.7 

2.2  

-11.6  

-5.3  -36.8 -17.3 2.6  -3.5  

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 2023 1H 2024 1H

Total  

Gains (losses)  
on stocks 

Loss-cutting in  
foreign bonds 

-37.5 

Loss-cutting in  
domestic bonds 

-19.1 

Gains (losses)  
on bonds 

11/13 済 
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Minna Bank  Minna Bank  

* Total of Minna Bank and Zerobank Design Factory (after eliminating internal transactions between the two) 

440  
600  

820  
960  

1,120 
1,280  

1,750  
2,380  

2,800  
3,310 

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

1.9  2.2  2.2  2.2  2.3  
1.0  

4.7  
7.5  

11.8  

18.9  

2.9  

7.0  

9.8  

14.0  

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Number of downloads and accounts 

Balance of loans and cover (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

(Unit: Thousands)  Balance of deposits (excluding special deposits)  

NPLs Disclosed under the FRL 

Summary of profit & loss (Minna Bank*)   (Unit: ¥ bil.)  

2024/1H results 

Number of 
downloads 

Number of 
accounts  

14.4  
18.6  21.7  20.5  

37.2  
3.1  

4.1  
4.2  5.0  

5.5  

17.6  
22.7  

26.0  25.5  

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Savings 

General 

Total  

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  +¥17.3 billion 

0.85  

0.27  

0.01  

0.23 

0.68  

0.86  

1.12  

0.61 

3.28 

6.86 
6.06 

5.25 

Sep. 2022 Mar. 2023 Sep. 2023 Mar. 2024 Sep. 2024

Doubtful 

Bankrupt 
and quasi-
bankrupt 

NPL ratio 

(Unit: ¥ bil., %)  

Total 
disclosed 

NPLs 

Loan 

Cover 

Total  

+¥7.2 billion 
 
28 

(Unit: ¥ bil.)  

(Reference)  
FY2024 earnings projections  

(43.3%)  

(47.3%)  

Figures in parentheses indicate the 2024/1H progress  
against annual projection 

42.8 

11/13 済 

YoY chg. 

Net income ▲ 95 ▲ 2 ▲ 93 

Credit cost (-) 16 +2 15 

FY2024 projection FY2023 
results 

9 +5 4 

Net interest income 10 +6 4 

Interest on loans and 
discounts 

10 +6 4 

Non-interest income (excl. gains 
(losses) on bonds) 

▲ 1 ▲ 1 0 

Overhead expenses (-) 56 +1 56 

Core business profit ▲ 48 +4 ▲ 52 

Ordinary profit ▲ 55 +4 ▲ 59 

Net income ▲ 41 +4 ▲ 45 

Credit cost (-) 8 +0 7 

2024/1H 2023/1H 

Gross business profit 

YoY chg. 

21.2 



 This document has been prepared solely for the purpose of providing information and does not constitute a solicitation for the purchase 

or sale of any specific securities.  

 All or part of the matters contained in this document may be amended or changed without notice.  

 Regarding statements about future earnings contained in this document, it should be noted that actual results could vary with respect to 

forecasts or targets as a consequence of changes in the business environment or other factors.  

 Please note that this document may not be transcribed or reproduced, or transmitted to a third party, in whole or in part, without the 

consent of the Company. 

For inquiries regarding this document, please contact:  

Brand Administration Group, Corporate Planning Division, Fukuoka Financial Group  

Phone: +81-92-723-2255 Email: ffg-ir@fukuoka-fg.com 

Fukuoka Financial Group 


